News-Sentinel, The (Fort Wayne, IN) - September 11, 2001

Phyllis A. Nidlinger Decatur - 1926-2001

Phyllis A. Nidlinger, 74, of Decatur, a member of Adams County Memorial Floor Angels, died Sunday, Sept. 9, 2001, at Adams County Memorial Hospital.

The Adams County native was a homemaker, a charter member of Crossroad Church, Crossroad Prime Timers, Live and Learn Home Ec Club, and participated in volunteer work. Surviving are her husband, Warren Jr.; a son, John D. of Decatur; daughters Pamela K. Scranton of Auburn and Sheila R. Townsend of Decatur; a brother, Russell L. Stump of Decatur; a sister, Maxine Myers of Decatur; and seven grandchildren. She was preceded in death by two half-brothers. A Celebration of Life is 11 a.m. Thursday at Crossroad Church, Decatur, with calling one hour before services. Calling is also from 6 to 8 p.m. today and also from 2 to 8 p.m. Wednesday at Haggard & Sefton Funeral Home, Decatur. Burial will be at Decatur Cemetery. Memorials are to Gideons International, Cancer Fund Adams County Foundation or the donor's choice.

Information provided by Haggard and Sefton Funeral Home, Decatur, 1-219-724-7167.